our companies been combined during these periods.

80

Edgar Filing: NORWOOD FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

126

Edgar Filing: NORWOOD FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

127

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information has been derived from and should be read in
conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of Norwood and North Penn,
which are included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus. See “Index to Financial Statements” on page 184.

The unaudited pro forma stockholders’ equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under this
caption and should not be considered indicative of the market value of Norwood common stock or the actual or future
results of operations of Norwood for any period. Actual results may be materially different than the pro forma
information presented.

81

Edgar Filing: NORWOOD FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

128

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2010

Norwood North Penn Pro Forma Pro Forma
Financial Corp. Bancorp Adjustments Combined

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)
Assets
   Cash and due from banks $ 9,057 $ 2,825 $ - $ 11,882
   Interest bearing deposits with
other banks 7,696 56 - 7,752
   Federal funds sold 3,000 15,888 - 18,888
   Cash and cash equivalents 19,753 18,769 - 38,522

   I n v e s tm e n t  s e c u r i t i e s
available for sale 139,308 16,640 (12,194) (4) 143,754
   Investment securities held to
maturity 169 - - 169
   Loans 358,354 121,363 1,670 (5) 481,387
   Credit fair value of loans
purchased - - (2,667

)
(6) (2,667

)

   Loans ,  ne t  of  fa i r  va lue
adjustments 358,354 121,363 (997) 478,720
   Allowance for possible loan
losses (5,513

)
(1,667

)
1,667 (6) (5,513

)

Loans, net 352,841 119,696 670 473,207
Investment in FHLB Stock, at
cost 3,538 - - 3,538
Bank Premises, Equipment,
Furniture 5,012 3,860 279 (10) 9,151
Bank owned life insurance 8,161 3,124 - 11,285
Accrued interest receivable 2,342 754 - 3,096
Foreclosed real estate owned 748 - - 748
   Goodwill 26 - 8,834 (1) 8,860
   Identifiable intangible assets 247 47 1,541 (3) 1,835
   Other assets 2,412 1,615 178 (9) 4,205
Total Assets $ 534,557 $ 164,505 $ (692) $ 698,370

Liabilities
Non-interest bearing demand $ 66,331 $ 7,160 $ - $ 73,491
Interest-bearing 332,321 129,388 921 (7) 462,630
Total Deposits 398,652 136,548 921 536,121

   Fed Funds Purchased and
Repo's 24,530 - - 24,530
Other Borrowed Money 38,000 7,000 732 (8) 45,732
Accrued interest payable 1,652 232 - 1,884
   Other Liabilities 3,280 817 2,658 (11) 6,755
Total liabilities 466,114 144,597 4,311 615,022

Edgar Filing: NORWOOD FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

129

Equity Capital
Preferred Stock - - - -
Common Stock 284 158 (105) (1)(2) 337
Additional Paid-in Capital 9,815 13,695 1,157 (2) 24,667
Retained Earnings 57,642 9,142 (9,142) (2) 57,642
Less:  cost of treasury stock/
ESOP (2,437

)
(2,616) 2,616 (2) (2,437

)

Less:  ESOP - (853) 853 (2) -
A c c u m u l a t e d  O t h e r
Comprehensive Income 3,139 382 (382

)
(2) 3,139

Total Stockholders' Equity 68,443 19,908 (5,003) 83,348
Total liabilities and equity 534,557 $ 164,505 $ (692) $ 698,370

Per Share Data
Shares Outstanding 2,760,895 1,285,148 (752,833) (1) 3,293,210
Book Value Per Share $ 24.79 $ 16.01 $ 25.31

82

Edgar Filing: NORWOOD FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

130

Unuadited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

Norwood North Penn Pro Forma Pro Forma
Financial
Corp. Bancorp Adjustment Combined

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Interest Income
Loans receivable, including fees $ 15,894 $ 5,380 $ (1) (5)(6) $ 21,273
Interest on investment securities 3,477 619 (413) (4) 3,684
Other 43 11 - 54
Total interest income 19,414 6,010 (413) 25,011

Interest Expense
Deposits 3,332 1,502 (345) (7) 4,489
Short-term borrowings 87 - - 87
Other borrowings 1,247 408 (110) (8) 1,546
Total interest expense 4,666 1,910 (455) 6,121

Net interest income 14,748 4,100 42 18,890
Provision for loan losses 730 334 - 1,064
Net interest income after provision
for loan losses 14,018 3,766 42 17,826

Other Income
Service charges and fees 1,680 120 - 1,800
Income from fiduciary activities 300 - - 300
Net  rea l ized  ga ins  on  sa les  of
securities 380 8 - 388
Gain on sale of loans and servicing
rights 208 123 - 331
Other 485 150 - 635
Total other income 3,053 401 - 3,454

Other Expense
Salaries and employee benefits 4,844 1,760 - 6,604
O c c u p a n c y ,  f u r n i t u r e  &
equipment,net 1,190 428 - 1,618
Data processing related 607 78 - 685
Taxes, other then income 374 64 - 438
Professional fees 358 185 - 543
FDIC insurance assessment 357 165 - 522
Other real estate owned 32 10 - 42
Amortization of intangibles 13 7 210 (3) 230
Merger related expenses - 20 - 20
Other operating expenses 1,673 390 - 2,063
Total other expenses 9,448 3,107 210 12,765

Edgar Filing: NORWOOD FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

131

Income before taxes 7,623 1,060 (168) 8,515
Applicable income taxes 2,118 235 (57) (9) 2,296
Net income $ 5,505 $ 825 $ (111) $ 6,219

Per Share Data
Basic earnings per share $ 1.99 $ 0.63 $ 1.89
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.99 $ 0.62 $ 1.87
Basic EPS weighted average shares
outstanding 2,762 1,306 (774) 3,294
Diluted EPS weighted average
shares outstanding 2,767 1,325 (774) 3,318

83

Edgar Filing: NORWOOD FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

132

Unuadited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2009

Norwood North Penn Pro Forma Pro Forma
Financial
Corp. Bancorp Adjustments Combined

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)
Interest Income
Loans receivable, including fees $ 21,523 $ 6,878 $ (1) (5)(6) $ 28,400
Interest on investment securities 5,293 797 (550) (4) 5,540
Other 19 - - 19
Total interest income 26,835 7,675 (551) 33,969

Interest Expense
Deposits 5,765 2,495 (461) (7) 7,800
Short-term borrowings 292 - - 292
Other borrowings 1,669 631 (146) (8) 2,154
Total interest expense 7,726 3,126 (607) 10,246

Net interest income 19,109 4,549 56 23,714
Provision for loan losses 1,685 475 - 2,160
Net interest income after provision
for loan losses 17,424 4,074 56 21,554

Other Income
Service charges and fees 2,476 244 - 2,720
Income from fiduciary activities 354 - - 354
Net realized gains on sales of
securities 463 8 - 471
G a i n  o n  s a l e  o f  l o a n s  a n d
servicing rights 481 6 - 487
Other 1,618 154 - 1,772
Total other income 5,392 412 - 5,804

Other Expense
Salaries and employee benefits 6,829 2,129 - 8,958
O c c u p a n c y ,  f u r n i t u r e  &
equipment, net 1,591 656 - 2,247
Data processing related 788 115 - 903
Taxes, other then income 484 86 - 570
Professional fees 411 408 - 819
FDIC insurance assessment 710 240 - 950
Other real estate owned 436 - - 436
Amortization of intangibles 52 - 280 (3) 332
Merger related expenses - - - -
Other operating expenses 2,170 (20) - 2,150
Total other expenses 13,471 3,614 280 17,365

Edgar Filing: NORWOOD FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

133

Income before taxes 9,345 872 (225) 9,993
Applicable income taxes 2,282 85 (76) (9) 2,291
Net income $ 7,063 $ 787 $ (148) $ 7,702

Per Share Data
Basic earnings per share $ 2.57 $ 0.57 $ 2.35
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.55 $ 0.57 $ 2.33
Basic  EPS weighted average
shares outstanding 2,750 1,376 (844) 3,282
Diluted EPS weighted average
shares outstanding 2,766 1,383 (844) 3,305

84

Edgar Filing: NORWOOD FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

134

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1)  The acquisition will be effected by the issuance of shares of Norwood common stock and cash to North Penn’s
shareholders. Each share of North Penn common stock will be exchanged for either 0.6829 shares of Norwood
common stock or $19.12 in cash.   All shareholder elections will be subject to allocation and proration procedures
set forth in the merger agreement which are intended to ensure that, in the aggregate, the total cash consideration
(for common shares, options and unallocated shares held by the ESOP) will be $12,194,000. The shares of